

Case No. 22-1015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PATRICIA MACINTOSH,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY COMMISSIONER RON CLOUS,

Defendant - Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Blake K. Ringsmuth (P44013)
RINGSMUTHWUORI PLLC
102 W. Front Street, Ste. 401
Traverse City, MI 49684
(231) 929-4700
(231) 929-4702 (Fax)
blake@rwinjurylaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

COUNSEL OF RECORD

Blake K. Ringsmuth (P44013)
Thomas J. Wuori (P41096)
RINGSMUTHWUORI PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff
102 W. Front Street, Ste. 401
Traverse City, MI 49684
(231) 929-4700
(231) 929-4702 (Fax)
blake@rwinjurylaw.com
heather@rwinjurylaw.com
erin@rwinjurylaw.com

Marcelyn A. Stepanski (P44302)
Andrew J. Brege (P71474)
Thomas D. Beindit (P81133)
ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICK AMTSBUECHLER
Attorneys for Defendant Ron Clous
822 Centennial Way Suite 270
Lansing, MI 48917
517.886.3800
517.886.9154 (Fax)
mstepanski@rsjalaw.com
abrege@rsjalaw.com
tbeindit@rsjalaw.com

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS

Pursuant to the 6th Cir. R. 26.1(a), Plaintiff is exempt from the requirement of filing a corporate affiliate/financial interest disclosure statement.

Dated: June 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNSEL OF RECORD..... i
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 10
STANDARD OF REVIEW 11
ARGUMENT..... 13
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM DEFEATS “QUALIFIED IMMUNITY”..... 13
 A. Right to be Free from First Amendment Retaliation “Clearly Established” 13
 B. Defendant Clous had “Fair Warning” that Getting a Gun in Retaliation for Plaintiff’s
 “Speech” was Unconstitutional..... 14
 C. Defense Case Law re “Qualified Immunity” Largely Inapplicable 19
 D. Law “Clearly Established” that Otherwise “Proper” Act May Not Be Done in
 Retaliation..... 20
 E. The Facts Alleged Set Forth a Constitutional Violation..... 28
CONCLUSION..... 38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39
ADDENDUM PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE’S DESIGNATION OF RECORD ON APPEAL..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anders v Cuevas, 984 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 11, 12, 13, 19
Barrett v. Harrington, 130 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 14, 16, 17, 19, 27, 28
Baynes v Cleland, 799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015) 18
Bell v. City of Southfield, Case No. 21-1516 (6th Cir. 2022) 20
Bell v. Johnson, 308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 29
Benham v. City of Charlotte, 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) 35
Bloch v. Ribar, 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998) 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668; 116 S. Ct. 2342 (1996) 14, 28
Cahoo v SAS Analytics, Inc., 912 F.3d 887, 897 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 13, 18
Cummings v. City of Akron, 418 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 18
DeLoach v. Bevers, 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990) 21, 22, 24, 26
Everson v Leis, 556 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 19
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006) 20, 21
Glasson v. City of Louisville, 518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 25
Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 17
King v Zamirara, 680 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 37, 38
Kubala v. Smith, 984 F.3d 1132 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 13, 36
Matzker v. Herr, 748 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 21, 23, 26
Mt. Healthy Board of Ed. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 14, 17, 28
Nieves v. Bartlett, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) 14
Norwell v. City of Cincinnati, 414 U.S. 14 (1973) 21, 23
Pearson v Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 19
Plumhoff v Rickard, 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014)..... 19
Rudd v. City of Norton Shores, 977 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2020) 14, 15, 16, 19, 27, 28, 30, 34
Saucier v Katz, 533 US 194 (2001) 20
Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) 33
Thaddeus-X v. Blatter, 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)(en banc) 12, 13, 29, 30, 34, 37
Wood v. Eubanks, 25 F. 4th 414, (6th Cir. 2022) 27
Zilich v Longo, 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994) 15, 16, 19

Statutes

18 USC 924(c)(4)..... 21, 23
M.C.L. 750.234e 23
